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The applicant who 1$ presently woirklng as  @n

had been working as Protocol Ofticer (specilal)
in the Ministry of External AFfairs during Novemper, 1986
Lo August, 1988, A departmental enguliy was inttieted
aganst the @pplicant vide & memo dated Z4.4. 1982 on the
sllegations that the applicant while functlicohining &% A
rovocol  OFFicer iSpecial) in the Ministry ol  External

AfFairs had in  the vear 1988 iosyed @ oustom ULy

i

Exemption Certificate (CDEC) bearing  No.F/5/88 dated
24.72.8% in  Ttavour of Uganda High Commission dndas  N1s
zigrnature for  lmporting Ltems woirbh Ubd Zgs51.35  wnlch

included 27 alr conditioners and other slectronic 1iems.
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It was alleged that bhis CDEC was issued 1n &h lirregular

manner as the apoplicant had not taken the DIElor apneoval

e tne then Deputy Chiet of Protocol (F) for i1ssuing the

Saf

said CRDEC and the import involved was 1n Tar @xossH of
the prescribed norms. With the help of these CDEC  Lthe
Uganda High Commission cleared the items including 3§ alir

concditioners duty free resulting in  heavy L0ss Lo

Government of India in terms of custom dutily.

S

£, An FIR was also lodged into  this  incldent
without naming own accused. bult since no criminal chiarge
couid be proved ageinst the applicant but still  Uhe

respondents with @ malice towards the apolicant inltiated

5}
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this enouiry after 4 vears from the date of lodglng
the FIR and the same CRI Inspector who had Dbean
investigating the c¢riminal case was  appolnled an

Fresenting Officer.

5. It is  further submitted that the Inauipry
Officer concluded his enauiry report and upheld the
charge against the applicant vide memo dated 5.6, 1996 and
copy of the enaquiry report 1s at Annexdre -3, The
applicant made & representation against the anaulry wvide
Annexure P-4, .The disciplinary authority alsce rsceived
recommendations  From UPSC on Lhe enqulry report and Lhen
passed the impugned order dated 6.6.2000 and imposed a

matior penalty upon the applicant vide Annexure V-7,

.




e 3

g, I+ is this impugned order which 1 £ing
assailed by the applicant. The applicant has fadsn
yar Lous  grounds including that the report o the encuLiy
officer 1% based on no evidence rather 1t is submitied
that the findinogs recorded by the Lnguiiry OTTlcer Wi Lch

perverse in nature and are liable to be auashed.

5. The applicant has also pleaded that the maln
charge against the applicant was that he hnad issuesd COSE
Wwithout obtaining prior approval but the respondents have
withheld the vrocess sheet which bore the approval ol Line
pee (P) For issue of CDEC. Had 1t neen produced  durlng
the enquiry oroceedings it would have been proved  Lhat
the prior approval of the DCPIF) was obtained and charge

made against the applicant was Talse.

5. The applicant &lso pleaded that the al Leged
CDEC was issued by the applicant as oer the  Lhen
Cprewalent procedure hecause all the CDEC s were signed by
the Protocol Officer irrespective of whether rior
appiroval of DUPIP) was reguired or not, so merely on thatl
'basis the Lnaguiry Officer could not have held that ne
prior  approval was obtained. Had Lhe process sheel bean
produced then 1t would have also been held proved thal
the deplovment of proposed sir conditioners whlch were
annexed with the process sheel was approved by the DOPR)
Herwly issue of CDEC on the same day when the reguest was
received cannot bhe a ground for uphoiding e chier ges
fragmed  w@oainst  the applicant as the Ingulry OfFficer
failed to consider the urgency tfor the immediate grart of

CDEC, é\”\//
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i, The applicant turither submitted that A the
Dor (PY not given the orior approval thep at least tie
ih@n.DCPip) would have taken an objection Tor such an act
of omission on the part of the applicant when a letter
was received Trom the custom depar tment for wverifvying
CDEC  and since the reply Lo the said letter was aporoved
hy  the DCP  (P) so this act was confirmed thal he had

granted prior appiroval to the CDEC.

. The applicant also pleaded that the  LIrogulry
Officer has traversed from the requirement ot the Uganda
High Commission when he clearly stated thal the AUS were
required by the High Commission only for residentilal
premises  of the High Commissioner and other officers.
The Inquiry Officer brought in the fapncy Lmadginatlon Lhat
the AC = were reguired by the Uganda High Commission tor
replacement HUIrDOSeSs and for such large auantities, e

zame could not be required for residential puiposes.

9. The applicant also pleaded that tne depar Lmant
nas conduocted two separate depar tmental enguliles and the

same enquiry officer was appolinted for the same inciaent

againzl Lwo charged officers, 1.@, applicant and one Shrd

i

N Jayant UDC whicnh itself is asgalnst the princioles

of natural qustice and falr play and  the a&ppllcant 3

regquest Tor & <copy of the . charge-sneel anc  Inawiry
report & against Shri Jayant was  turned  down fry
respondent vide their letter dated 15.10.1996 whichh 13

also in wiolation of principles oF natuiral dustice.

ko~
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0. 1t i3 Further submitted that under L A STINE

Convention diplomatic missions are entitled as per e
reguirement subliect Lo "reasonavle guantities’”, but Lhis
term "reasonable auantities” have been lnteroreted by Lie
Inguiry  Officer in his own manner. thal 1s to holid Lhe

applicant guilty which i1s unwarranted.

[ The applicant Turther submitted that Lhough
the other charged officer agalnst whom the enGuiry

pertaining to same Lransaction was held by same Llnoulry

Officer. that officer was permitLed to engage &n
a3 & Defence Assistant in the enguiry, whereas Lhe
applicant has been denied the right to engage an advocats
as  w Defence Assistant, so on  bthat score a&lso  Lhe
pirinciples of natural Jjustice has been violated. As SUuUCh
.

it was submitted that 0A deserves to be alloweo @nd

impugned orders are liable to be aguashed.

i2. The OA is being contested by the respondants.

The respondents in their reply submitted that the entire
depar tmental procaesdings have been conducted in
accordance with the rules. The applicant had, 1in T,
issned @ CDEC to the Uganda High Commlssion wlbthout
obtaining prior approval when there was ahciroular bssued
by Lhe department that in case o impoert ol certain
electronic items there 1s @& reguirement that woeilor
approval of the DCP {(F) was required and Protocol O ficer
could not  issue the CDEC without obtaining the oivlor
approval of DCP (P). The sald circllar was also recelived
by the applicant. He had iniltialled the sane in token of
the ackrowledgement and as such he had lssued the UCDEC

without obtaining prier approval of his superiors. While

[N
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issuing  the CDEC, the applicant had allowed Lh
High Commission to import large number of  electronics
it@msvineluding 27 wir conditioners which have fTalled the
test of reasonablene$s” as oprescribed 1n the Vienna

Corwentlion.

As e

.
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wrds the Tindings recorded by  the

¥

Inaquiry OFficer are concerned, it 1s denied that the same
are  perwverse rather it is submitted that the same are
based on evidence and the lnauiry officer has rightly
wlel  Lthat the charge against the applicant 1s proved and
thereafter the department has also consulted the WPSC
hetfore awarding punishment to the awpplicant, hence no

interterence is called for.

i4, We have heard the learned counsel Tor Lthe

]

parties and gone through the records of tne

9]
[
O]
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{5, The first contention ralised by the applicant
13 that he has been deniled the assistance of & legal
practitioner to defend his case when the opresenting
officer was a CBI Inspsctor who was well versed in law 0
the applicant should also have peen permltted to engage &
legal practitioner Lo defend his case. The counsel for
the applicant submitied that in the other @nqgulry over
the same Ltransactions the otner delinauent oificial had
bearnn Dpermitted by the same Inquliry Officer to engage &
legal practitioner thus in a mannher he has also Deen

discriminated and 1t is in violation of princioles of

natural Justilce. )
NN
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i6. In reply to  this, the counsel Lhe

respondents submitted that it is totally the discretion
of  the Tnauliry Offlicer keeping in view the circumsiances

of & particular case even the status of the VPreseniing

N

Offcer and only then the Inaguiry Officer has come Lo the

Lt

conclusion whether the assistance of & legal oractitioner

is  Justified or not. The counsel Tor the respondent

¢
4

also submitted that there is nothing on record to show
that under Qhat circumstances other person  has  been
allowed assistance of a legal vractitioner so Lhere 13 no
mat@rial_ avallable on record to compare the reasons

allowing the other delinauent officer permission of

}

aszistance of legal practitioner and refusing the same Lo

the applicant.

{7, As  far rule position is concerned, 1t is only
Rule 14(8) which provides that the Government serwvani may

e as

i

shstant  of  any other Government servanl as &
defence assistance to defend him and 1t specifically says
that the Government servant may nobl engage & legal
practitioner for the bdurpose, unless the gresenting
afficer @ppointed by the disciplinary authoriiy 13 &
legal practitioner or in the alternative the disclolinary
authiority  having regard to the clroumsiances of the case
30 permits, _Thus the perusal of this rule shows that Lue
appiicant had & right Lo engage a legal practitioner only
it the pr@senting officer was appnolinted was also a lLagal
praciitioners, Since the presenting ofTlicer was only &an
inspector of CBI that does nokt mean that he i3 a Legal
praciitioner and his  status remalns to pe tLthat ol @&

Governinent employee of any other departiment.
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iB. The Government of India had also 1ssue OM
dated 73.7.84 on the subiect which also grovides  Tor
permission to engage legal practitioner tor defence LT
the oresenting officer is a “legal practitioner or Lhe
case 1s being presented by & “prosecuting ofiicer’ of the

CRI or & Government lLaw Officer  such &3 " Legal

Adviser , “Junior Legal Adviser etc, Admittedly in this

case the woresenting officer was not a wrosecuting
officer  of the CBL. He was merely an Inspector of the

CBI nor he was a Law Officer of the CBI such as Legal
Adviser., Junior Legal Adviser so now 1t was left with the
discretion of the disciplinary authority to allow Lie
applicant to be represented by & legal practitioner  oOF
not and there 1is nothing on record to show fThat Thls
dimcretion as exercised by the disciplinary authorlty in
refusing the pérmission Lo the applicant Lo ot
repiresented by a legal practitioner has been exerclsed in
any arbitrary manner or illegally. The mere Fact that
other delinguent official agalnst whom a separale Sngulry

hasz been conducted was allowed to be represented oy &

legal practitioner that also does nol go Lo show Lhat
there was a discrimination exercised against the

applicant since Lhere 1s no material on record to prove
the same so on this score we find that this cornbention of

the applicant has no merilts.

19. The next contention of the counsel Tor the
applicant is that the charges, as framed againslt Lhe

applicant, can be bifurcated as under -

hoor




ti) That the applicant has lssued &
favouir of the Uganda High Commission under his sldnature
for importing lLtems worth Us$ 28,3%1.3%% including 37 &ir

conditioners in an irregular manner.

[13) . That the applicant did not take the prior
apnroval of then Deputy Chief of Protocol (P) Tor issulng

the s=aid CDEC.
{11id) The import involved was Tar 1n excess of
the prescribed norms of CLBEC should not have been lessued

dlithout obtaining the prieor approval of the DCP{F).

{iv) Because of this CDEC the party concernsd

clegired the items duty free resulting in heavy loss  to
the Government 1n custom revenuse thus the apolicant has

dizplayed lack of integrity and lack of devoltion to duty

and exhibited conduct unbecoming of a Government serwarnt.

20, The counsel for the applicant then submlitled
that the findings recorded by the Inguiry officer are so
perwverse that it does not specify as to how much loss has
been caused to the Government of India, charges are'vague
in itself as no cguantum of loss has been mentioned either

in the charge~sheet or in the findings recorded by the

Inguiry Officer. Shri  Krishna abpearing for the

(£

applicant submitted that a per  vienna Agrasement,

Diplomatic Misslons are entitled to import goods Tor
their use and the CDEC is normally issued by Protocol

OFFicer and Protocol OFficer is not supposed to make

W
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sspent  of  the regulrement of the 1ltems Lhe

particular diplomatic mission. He 1s dust to orocess and

issus the CDEC. .

21, As  Tar  the pirlior approval o the DCP (F) is

concarned, the apolicant s counsel submibied that the
procgess  sheet along with @annexures prepared by  the
applicant for issulng of CDEC had not been oroduced
during Lthe engulry on the plea that the same has been
Lost, Had the éam@ been produced 1t would have shown
that the applicant had obtailned prior permission of the

DCP (P).

. Besides that the apoulicant has a&lso staled
that when the custom authorities had sent & letLer to Lhe
Frotocol office Tor wverifving CDEC the appllcant had
prepared a dratTt reply and had oput un before the DCF (#)
ghek DCPIP ) made corrections thereon itself shows that the
DCP (P) had given prior aporoval otherwise he would have
taksn  lmmediate aoiion then and there and rvalsed an

objection that CREC have been 1lssued without nils

)

¢

gpproval. Since no action has been taken &t that time so

it  should be presumed that prior approval of the OCF (p)
W S theire. The applicant s counsel, however, cdid  not

challenge that the CDEC was issued under hilz signaturs.

3. Counsel for the appllicant then reTerred to
various observations made by the Inauiry OFficer wille
returning the Findings and submitted that while returning
the Finding the Inguiry offlcer has been maklng COmmeLs

over the then economic conditions of Uganda. He had also

made certaln comments about democracy and other ilssuss as

e
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1¥ the Inquiry officer was not holdlng a guasi diclal

proceedings rather he was writing a speech over the

politics and forelgn policy of the country. Learnad
counsel further submitted that the whole thing flas  Deen
mansged by the DCP (P) who had a&lso heen Direclor in the
Vigilance Section to show to the Government of India hat
they had oonduoted an enquiry and held the appllcant

guilty who had issued a CDEC.

24, We have also gone through the enguiry report
and the ohservations pointed cut by the learned counsel
for the @pplicant which do reflect aboul SCONOMLC
conditions of Uganda and about recilprocal relations
betwsen Uganda and India even in terms of imporis of
items for our missions there. Though these comments are
gnwarranted  but the fact still remains whether the CDEC
was issued under the signature of the apnlicant to Lhat

aspact there is no denial.

2%, ' As regards the prior approval of the ocp  (r!
is  concerned., the applicant wanted to draw an lnference
from the letter of the custom authorities seeking The
verification of the CDEC and the draft reply prepared by
the applicant himself and on which some endorsement has
been made by the DCP (P) itselt. In this regeard we may
mentlion that the contention raiséd by the applicant nas
no  merits because First of all the appllcant 1s supposed

to prove that he had prior aporoval of the DCP (P) befTors

iss

sue of CDEC. It is also on record thal the depar tment
had issued & letter giving instructions to Protocol
JfFFicers with regard Lo lssue of CDEC and in respeclt o 8

countries including Ugandea, the depar tment had

Ko
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zpecifically mentioned that wrior approval ol DU Powas
reguired before issue of CDEC. The dratt reply to Lihe
custom  enguiries prepared by the applicant wilch bears
endoirsement of DCP (P) which has been heavily relled uopon
by the applicant to show that DCP  had given prlor
aporoval we may mentlion that the rellance 1s misplaced
because when the dralt reply to the custom authorities
was orepared before that COEC had already been 1ssusd by
the applicant Lt was & subsequent stage when the custom
authorities wanted to verify Lhe CDEC. Probably they
Were also alarmed because of huge impori of 37 alr
conditioners oYy one diplomatic mission and the
sngorsement made by the DCF (P)Y also shows that he had
scoired/cleared his name as signatory to tne renly and nad
menLioned therein that 1t 1z the applicant who had
forwarded CDEC and should have written the letter. This
draftt reply nowhers shows that the DCF (P) had glven eany

prior approval.

26, , The next contention ralsed by.the applicant
was that the loss caused Lo the Government in terms  of
custom  revenue has not ben quantified and Lt cannot be
sald that the charge is proved about causing loss of
revanile voﬁ geecount of import of such like items during
the diplomatlic missions i1s not allowed duty Tree. ITin our
view this contention agaln is of no merits because under
the Vienn& agreement the 1import of 1items 1o e
diplomatic missions are allowed in a “reasonable
guantity . Whether the import of 37 alr conditioners was
a reasonable or unreasonable for that the Inauiry Orficer
has Laken a view that it was unireasonable and 1L may be
0 that some other Ingulry OFTicer might have taken

—
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gifterent wview but the fact remains thal Lhe 4  taken
by the Inqguiry Officer 1s based on evidence beTore Him

and  the interpretation of word "reasonable” &s used in
Vienna Agreement by him and to that extent 1t mavy be Lhat
the import of 37 &ir conditioners was Tar in excess of

the wvrescribed norms and it 1s so then the imporit  of

@RCE3s &lr conditioners must have caused Loss Lo Lhe

@

Government of India in terms of custom revenus though 1t
is ot guantified, i1t may be negligible but the loss Lo
the Government of India in terms of cusbom revenus 1is
there.

£ The counsel Tfor Lhe applicant  has &l so

i

submitted that the TFindings arrived by the lnouiry
ODfficer are perverse In nature &s no reasonable man could
have taken this view. However, in reply to this the
learned counsel for the respondents submitted that the
court while exercising the power of judicial review 1is
ot reguired to reappreciate the e@vidence and even 1V Lthe
couirt oomes to a different conclusion than what had been
aririved at by the Inquiry OFfficer the court cannot
susbstitute 1ts own view. The court while exercising Lhe
powar  of  Judiclal review has Lo examine the declsion

making orocess and nobt tne decision and in  this oose

there 13 no complaint aboul the declsion maklng process,
The applicant has not ralsed any issue wiith regard o
violation of any rule in conduct of the enquiry nor Lhe
applicant had taken up any plea with regard Lo violstioun
of any princlples of natural dustice. The learned

counsel for the applicant has also referred to & Jjudgmant

@

reported  In 1994 (1) 5LR page %16 entitled as State Sank

of India and Qthers vs. Samarsndra Kishore Endow  and

Kr”




e

-

o 1H.

Another. In  this case the Hon ble Supremse Court

relying  upon lts esrlier decision in tne case of U.Q.1.
¥s ., Perma Manda and &lso In the case of State of Orlssa
Vs, VYidya Bhusan Mohapatra where the court had observed

AL under s—

"We  must  uneguivocally staite  that
the jurisdiction of the Tribunal to intertere with
the disciplinary matters o punishment cannot be
equated with an appellate Jurisdictlon. The
fribunal cannotl interfere with the Findings o the
Inguiry OFfficer or competent authority where they
are not  arbitrary or utterly perverse, it iz
appropriate  to remember that the power Lo  lmgose
peralty on  a delinauent officer Lz conferred on
the competent authority elther by an  Act  of
legislature or rules made under the piroviso Lo
Article " 309 of the Constitution. If chere has
heen &n enguiry consistent with the rules and  in
accordance with princivnles of natural dustice what
puntkshment  would meet the ends of -Hdustice is &
matter exclusively within the durisdiction of the
compatent authority”.

l‘\
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28 In our wview the Tindings can be sald Lo be
perverse it there 1is no evidence at &ll o 1T  the
inference drawn by the Inaulry Officer is of such that no
prudent  man could arrive at such findings., In tnis cass
we Tind that there 1s no sufficient material avallable on
record  to show that the CDEC in auestion has not  bean
issued by th@.applicaﬁt under his own signatures and Lioe
Incuiry  OfFfficer has also arrived at & Tindinogs based on
evidence that imports of 37 air conditioners was Tar  1in

of the prescribed norms and noe prior approval of

DCP (p) was taken as 1t was reqguired under the letier
Issuaed by the Mipistry particularly in regard to the
reguest of Uganda High Commission Tor CREC i1t has been
macke  mandatory for the Protocol OFTicers to obialn prior
approval of DCP (P) and 1t has be@n'provad during encuiry
thet no wprior approval has been taken. Thus we are o0
the considered opinion that the findings arrived at by

o —
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S Rekesh
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the JInquiry cannot pe sald to be perverse and LssNHD ofF
@ CDEC without obtaining prior approval it amounts (o

misconduet on the part of the applicant.

29, 50 we are of the considered ooninion that no

Ao - , e . | |

inference 1is called for and as such the 04 is dismlssed,
~

o costs,

" I/LMW

{ KULDIP [SINGH) : (V.K. MAJOTEA)
MEMBER(JUDL ) MEMBER {A)




